
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Examining the Quality of Evidence to Support the Effectiveness of 
Interventions: An Analysis of Systematic Reviews 

AUTHORS Kane, Robert; Butler, Mary; Ng, Weiwen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. Paul Alexander and Dr. Gordon Guyatt 
McMaster University, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Paper summary:  
 
The study examined systematic reviews via a convenience sampling 
approach, to assess the strength of evidence (SOE) as the basis for 
evidence-based practice. Researchers sought to assess whether 
existing evidence used to make recommendations for care, were of 
the quality sufficient enough to support recommendations. 
Researchers examined systematic reviews of interventions 
published in major journals and reported that only 55% of the 76 
examined reviews rated SOE and the rating was predominantly 
weak.  
 
General comments:  
 
We found this to be an interesting question and one worth 
examining.  
 
The authors implicitly define what they call strength of evidence in 
the introduction (“how good is the evidence”) and they provide a 
clear instrumental definition in their methods and results when they 
focus on explicit quality ratings using GRADE or the closely related 
AHRQ system. It would be preferable if they defined strength of 
evidence in the introduction explicitly, and since they are relying on 
GRADE use the GRADE definition (confidence in estimates of 
effect). Since the authors rely on GRADE approaches for their 
ratings, they might consider using GRADE terminology (i.e. instead 
of strength of evidence – GRADE reserves the word strength for 
recommendations – using quality of evidence.).  
 
Another more important definitional issue is what the authors mean 
by evidence-based practice (EBP). Those who developed the 
conceptual framework and the methods of EBP characterize EBP as 
practice that uses the best available evidence to inform decisions 
and considers patients’ values and preferences (see, for instance, 
Guyatt G, Roman Jaeschke, Mark Wilson, Victor Montori, and Scott 
Richardson. What is evidence-based medicine. In Guyatt G, Meade 
MO, Cook DJ, Rennie D. Users' Guides to the Medical Literature: A 
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Manual for Evidence-based Clinical Practice. 3nd ed. New York, NY: 
McGraw-Hill; 2014). In this formulation, the absence of all but low 
quality evidence by no means precludes evidence-based practice. 
The authors seem to be using a definition of evidence-based 
practice that means that if there isn’t high quality evidence available 
one can’t be carrying out evidence-based practice. The authors 
should not only make their definition explicit, but should 
acknowledge the alternative formulation.  
 
The authors report that many articles did not make an explicit rating 
of quality of evidence. Their discussion does not include the obvious 
recommendation: that henceforth, systematic reviews do include 
such a rating. Moreover, if the authors believe it is the case, the 
recommendation would be to use the GRADE system to make that 
rating.  
 
 
Specific comments:  
1) In the discussion, the authors say: The differences by meta-
analysis use also suggest a problem in rating SOE.  
 
We are not clear what they mean by this.  
 
2) Replace SOE throughout with quality or confidence in evidence 
e.g. lines 13-18.  
 
3) In addition during this section (lines 20-53), the authors did not 
point to publication bias which can impact the rating of quality of 
evidence.  
 
4) lines 22-37, the authors should reword to reflect that their 
“intermediate” outcomes are similar to surrogate outcomes and their 
“final” outcomes are patient important outcomes.  
 
5) In lines 48 to 51 on page 6, authors report "Of the 76 reviews, 34 
(45%) did not use a systematic rating scheme. From the remaining 
42 reviews we abstracted 1472 intervention/outcome pairs". The 
authors could be more clear by what they mean by " 
intervention/outcome pairs". We presume they mean: 1472 
outcomes, associated with a particular intervention and comparator, 
in which it would have been possible to rate quality of evidence.” If 
that is what they mean we suggest they say that; if something else, 
they should clarify.  
 
6) In lines 56 on page 6 to lines 3 to 6 on page 7, please provide the 
full distribution of the types of quality of evidence rating methods 
since 39% and 31% leaves nearly 50% unaccounted for.  
 
7) Table 1 on page 7, if we assumed that SOE meant quality of 
evidence, then the table is incomplete for if studies that used 
GRADE were examined, then the table must have a row for "very 
low quality of evidence (certainty in estimates of effect)". There is no 
rating of very low in this table, or in Table 2, a rating possibility 
GRADE provides. Either there was no such rating, or the authors 
have chose to use “insufficient” when GRADE rating was very low. 
The authors should clarify, perhaps in a footnote, which is the case.  
 
8) Line 8, page 8, authors report "Psychosocial interventions 
accounted for 15%", and our check suggests this should be 13% as 
in Table 2.  
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9) Table 1 and 2 may have benefited from some form of statistical 
test regarding whether distributions were different between 
observational and RCTs e.g. chi-square.  
 
10) Line 13 on page 8, authors reported "Surgical studies performed 
best; 74% of the pairs were rated as low or insufficient". Better to 
say “most frequently rated quality of evidence” than “performed 
best”.  
 
11) Lines 46 to 51 on page 8, authors report "Figure 2 summarizes 
the effect of meta-analysis on SOE. Contrary to what might be 
expected, the meta-analyzed interventions were less likely to have 
high or moderate SOE than interventions that were not meta-
analyzed".  
 
As it reads on lines 46 to 51 on page 8, it seems that depending the 
quality, then studies will be meta-analyzed. Can the authors clarify 
this statement given that the decision to pool studies in a meta-
analysis is not based on the quality of the evidence but on a priori 
assessments (and declarations of future sub-group/sensitivity 
analysis) of the congruence of patients, interventions, comparators, 
and outcomes of studies, as well as the methods (risk of bias).  
 
12) Figure 2 on page 7, the title is a bit misleading as no meta-
analysis was performed in this study. Please refine the title to more 
accurately reflect this e.g. "Figure 2: SOE Rating by whether data 
were Meta-analyzed or not".  
 
13) Line 25 on page 10, did the authors mean observational 
studies? For if by large clinical data sets they mean RCTs, then the 
randomization in large trials is powerful enough to address the 
known and unknown prognostic (confounding) factors. 

 

REVIEWER Anna Phillips 
University of SOUTH AUSTRALIA  
AUSTRALIA 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Can we honestly claim to practice evidence-based care?  
Thank you for asking me to review this manuscript.  
I think the concept of reviewing the strength of evidence ratings for 
intervention / outcomes pairs is an interesting one and has potential 
value for researchers, clinicians and consumers of research.  
The manuscript as it stands is difficult to follow at times. The title of 
the manuscript does not really reflect the methodology or the 
outcomes. There is a disconnect between the strength of evidence, 
evidence-based care and the practice of evidence-based care. It 
would be more accurate to use a title describing the strength of 
evidence from which the current evidence base is comprised. I think 
it is misleading and inaccurate to use statements like evidence-
based care and evidence-based medicine in this manuscript as 
these paradigms incorporate more than just evidence, but this is not 
described or defined anywhere within the manuscript.  
The abstract describes the strengths of the analysis as reflecting 
current standards on SOE. I think this is difficult to substantiate due 
to limitations in the methodology.  
I believe there are several major methodological issues that need to 
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be addressed.  
(1) It is not clear from the introduction why this study is needed or 
what it adds to the current body of evidence. Why did you choose to 
examine a set of systematic reviews to assess the strength of 
evidence?  
(2) Once you have clarified why this was needed, a clearer 
description of the methods for the review, how it was done is needed 
so that the reader can clearly follow each step of the process and 
understand why this was done and by whom.  
(3) More information, with justification is needed for the reasons for 
the classifications for the intervention categories into groups ( 
pharmaceutical, surgery, medical devices…etc.) and the outcomes ( 
intermediate and final outcomes).  
(4) In the discussion you acknowledge that “SOE ratings are not 
strongly reliable, and that other reviewers might come to differing 
conclusions about SOE when faced with the same results.” This is a 
major limitation and needs to be addressed and justified earlier in 
the manuscript.  
It would strengthen the manuscript if you formally assessed these 
systematic reviews using a critical appraisal tool or cross checked 
the assigned ratings of SOE by the author with those of your own. 
As it stands your findings are based on a convenience sample of 
systematic reviews using an outcome that is not reliable. The quality 
of the systematic reviews themselves need to be assessed and 
ideally the SOE reported confirmed or refuted by your team.  
(5) The use of the convenience sample is a limitation, particularly if 
you wish to make generalised statements about the SOE. Further 
explanation and justification is needed. Why did you use a 
convenience sample and why select the number of studies that you 
did? It is not clear how or why this sample was selected.  
(6) The term ‘we’ is used very frequently throughout the manuscript. 
In many cases sentences start with we…..(over 13 in the methods 
section) For example ‘We dropped reviews where such judgements 
were made’. This makes it hard to follow at times. Can you clarify 
what you meant by and who comprised the we? Was this all of the 
authors, and how where these decisions made? A clear set of 
inclusion and exclusion criteria for this review would make this 
easier to follow and strengthen the rationale.  
(7) The presentation of the results, visually in the Figures and Tables 
and in the text would be easier to follow if further refined. With 
clearer objectives and methods this should make it easier to step 
through the results. For example, Figure 1 is well described in the 
text. The pie chart does not add anything further.  
(8) I found the explanation of Table 2 difficult to follow. This needs 
further refinement to step the reader through the key elements of the 
table, rather than re-iterating the contents of the table.  
(9) Why did you choose to compare SOE by metanalysis? Further 
explanation / justification in the introduction and methods is needed.  
(10) Figure 2 might be easier to follow as a bar chart comparing the 
ratings ( insufficient, low etc) side by side for the meta-analysis and 
no meta-analysis.  
(11) I found the discussion disjointed in parts and difficult to follow. 
This needs to be more clearly aligned with the study objectives and 
findings.  
As it stands, due to the flaws in the methodology, there are several 
unsubstantiated claims made in this manuscript. In the introduction, 
the reference to the recent Lancet editorial asserting that we are a 
long way from evidence-based practice is not really an accurate 
reflection of the editorial. The editorial does not mention EBP but 
discusses how much of the scientific literature may not be true and 
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the reasons why bad scientific practices occur and possible 
solutions. In the discussion, the closing statement that “in the mean 
time it behooves us to be more modest in our claims to practice 
evidence-based medicine.” is not supported by the findings and is 
the first time the concept of EBM is introduced. EBM requires 
practitioners to base their decisions upon more than the best 
available evidence alone. It also incorporates clinical experience and 
expertise and the patient wishes. Although the findings of limited 
strength of evidence reflects upon the quality of the available 
evidence, it does not mean that practitioners are not able to practice 
evidence-based medicine. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

1) In the discussion, the authors say: The differences by meta-analysis use also suggest a problem in 

rating SOE. We are not clear what they mean by this.  

We have tried to clarify the rationale for expecting quality to be related to meta-analyses but if the 

editor agrees with reviewer 2, we can drop this component.  

2) Replace SOE throughout with quality or confidence in evidence e.g. lines 13-18.  

Done.  

3) In addition during this section (lines 20-53), the authors did not point to publication bias which can 

impact the rating of quality of evidence.  

True, but not salient to this study.  

4) Lines 22-37, the authors should reword to reflect that their “intermediate” outcomes are similar to 

surrogate outcomes and their “final” outcomes are patient important outcomes.  

Done.  

5) In lines 48 to 51 on page 6, authors report "Of the 76 reviews, 34 (45%) did not use a systematic 

rating scheme. From the remaining 42 reviews we abstracted 1472 intervention/outcome pairs". The 

authors could be more clear by what they mean by " intervention/outcome pairs". We presume they 

mean: 1472 outcomes, associated with a particular intervention and comparator, in which it would 

have been possible to rate quality of evidence.” If that is what they mean we suggest they say that; if 

something else, they should clarify.  

Done.  

6) In lines 56 on page 6 to lines 3 to 6 on page 7, please provide the full distribution of the types of 

quality of evidence rating methods since 39% and 31% leaves nearly 50% unaccounted for.  

Done.  

7) Table 1 on page 7, if we assumed that SOE meant quality of evidence, then the table is incomplete 

for if studies that used GRADE were examined, then the table must have a row for "very low quality of 

evidence (certainty in estimates of effect)". There is no rating of very low in this table, or in Table 2, a 

rating possibility GRADE provides. Either there was no such rating, or the authors have chose to use 

“insufficient” when GRADE rating was very low. The authors should clarify, perhaps in a footnote, 

which is the case.  

Done.  

8) Line 8, page 8, authors report "Psychosocial interventions accounted for 15%", and our check 

suggests this should be 13% as in Table 2.  

Done.  

9) Table 1 and 2 may have benefited from some form of statistical test regarding whether distributions 

were different between observational and RCTs e.g. chi-square.  

Done.  

10) Line 13 on page 8, authors reported "Surgical studies performed best; 74% of the pairs were rated 

as low or insufficient". Better to say “most frequently rated quality of evidence” than “performed best”.  

We changed the wording.  
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11) Lines 46 to 51 on page 8, authors report "Figure 2 summarizes the effect of meta-analysis on 

SOE. Contrary to what might be expected, the meta-analyzed interventions were less likely to have 

high or moderate SOE than interventions that were not meta-analyzed". As it reads on lines 46 to 51 

on page 8, it seems that depending the quality, then studies will be meta-analyzed. Can the authors 

clarify this statement given that the decision to pool studies in a meta-analysis is not based on the 

quality of the evidence but on a priori assessments (and declarations of future sub-group/sensitivity 

analysis) of the congruence of patients, interventions, comparators, and outcomes of studies, as well 

as the methods (risk of bias).  

We expanded the discussion.  

12) Figure 2 on page 7, the title is a bit misleading as no meta-analysis was performed in this study. 

Please refine the title to more accurately reflect this e.g. "Figure 2: SOE Rating by whether data were 

Meta-analyzed or not".  

Done.  

13) Line 25 on page 10, did the authors mean observational studies? For if by large clinical data sets 

they mean RCTs, then the randomization in large trials is powerful enough to address the known and 

unknown prognostic (confounding) factors.  

We tried to clarify this.  

Reviewer: 2  

I think the concept of reviewing the strength of evidence ratings for intervention / outcomes pairs is an 

interesting one and has potential value for researchers, clinicians and consumers of research.  

The manuscript as it stands is difficult to follow at times. The title of the manuscript does not really 

reflect the methodology or the outcomes. There is a disconnect between the strength of evidence, 

evidence-based care and the practice of evidence-based care. It would be more accurate to use a title 

describing the strength of evidence from which the current evidence base is comprised. I think it is 

misleading and inaccurate to use statements like evidence-based care and evidence-based medicine 

in this manuscript as these paradigms incorporate more than just evidence, but this is not described 

or defined anywhere within the manuscript.  

Title has been changed.  

Introduction has been emended to include a discussion of evidence and evidence-based practice.  

The abstract describes the strengths of the analysis as reflecting current standards on SOE. I think 

this is difficult to substantiate due to limitations in the methodology.  

I believe there are several major methodological issues that need to be addressed.  

1) It is not clear from the introduction why this study is needed or what it adds to the current body of 

evidence. Why did you choose to examine a set of systematic reviews to assess the strength of 

evidence?  

Systematic reviews gather studies and subject them to inspection and analysis. Ideally they should 

rate SOE.  

2) Once you have clarified why this was needed, a clearer description of the methods for the review, 

how it was done is needed so that the reader can clearly follow each step of the process and 

understand why this was done and by whom.  

We are not sure what additional detail is needed. We have tried to make the steps clearer.  

3) More information, with justification is needed for the reasons for the classifications for the 

intervention categories into groups (pharmaceutical, surgery, medical devices, etc.) and the outcomes 

(intermediate and final outcomes).  

We acknowledge that they weree post hoc subjective classifications.  

4) In the discussion you acknowledge that “SOE ratings are not strongly reliable, and that other 

reviewers might come to differing conclusions about SOE when faced with the same results.” This is a 

major limitation and needs to be addressed and justified earlier in the manuscript.  

We do note it in the discussion. It does not seem to fit well into the introduction.  

5) It would strengthen the manuscript if you formally assessed these systematic reviews using a 

critical appraisal tool or cross checked the assigned ratings of SOE by the author with those of your 

own. As it stands your findings are based on a convenience sample of systematic reviews using an 
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outcome that is not reliable. The quality of the systematic reviews themselves need to be assessed 

and ideally the SOE reported confirmed or refuted by your team.  

This would be interesting but it is beyond the scope of this study.  

6) The use of the convenience sample is a limitation, particularly if you wish to make generalised 

statements about the SOE. Further explanation and justification is needed. Why did you use a 

convenience sample and why select the number of studies that you did? It is not clear how or why this 

sample was selected.  

We chose the journals because they publish substantial numbers of systematic reviews. We 

supplemented that selection with reviews from the two organizations that do them. The imbalance 

was an accident.  

7) The term ‘we’ is used very frequently throughout the manuscript. In many cases sentences start 

with we (over 13 in the methods section). For example ‘We dropped reviews where such judgements 

were made’. This makes it hard to follow at times. Can you clarify what you meant by and who 

comprised the we? Was this all of the authors, and how where these decisions made? A clear set of 

inclusion and exclusion criteria for this review would make this easier to follow and strengthen the 

rationale.  

Decisions were made by the team.  

8) The presentation of the results, visually in the Figures and Tables and in the text would be easier to 

follow if further refined. With clearer objectives and methods this should make it easier to step through 

the results. For example, Figure 1 is well described in the text. The pie chart does not add anything 

further.  

We are happy to leave the decision about including the graph to the editor. We believe it offers 

another view of the major finding.  

9) I found the explanation of Table 2 difficult to follow. This needs further refinement to step the reader 

through the key elements of the table, rather than re-iterating the contents of the table.  

We now indicate that each row shows the distribution of QOE for each category. We could add a 

100% column but elected not too to conserve space. We also explain the first column.  

10) Why did you choose to compare SOE by metaanalysis? Further explanation / justification in the 

introduction and methods is needed.  

Because we thought that the reviews that permitted meta-analysis would have stronger, we analyzed 

them separately. We could drop this component.  

11) Figure 2 might be easier to follow as a bar chart comparing the ratings ( insufficient, low etc) side 

by side for the meta-analysis and no meta-analysis.  

We think a stacked graph shows the distributions better but we can alter the presentation at the 

editor’s request.  

12) I found the discussion disjointed in parts and difficult to follow. This needs to be more clearly 

aligned with the study objectives and findings.  

We have revised the discussion.  

13) As it stands, due to the flaws in the methodology, there are several unsubstantiated claims made 

in this manuscript. In the introduction, the reference to the recent Lancet editorial asserting that we 

are a long way from evidence-based practice is not really an accurate reflection of the editorial. The 

editorial does not mention EBP but discusses how much of the scientific literature may not be true 

and the reasons why bad scientific practices occur and possible solutions. In the discussion, the 

closing statement that “in the mean time it behooves us to be more modest in our claims to practice 

evidence-based medicine.” is not supported by the findings and is the first time the concept of EBM is 

introduced.  

We have emended the reference to make the emphasis clearer but the gist remains the same.  

14) EBM requires practitioners to base their decisions upon more than the best available evidence 

alone. It also incorporates clinical experience and expertise and the patient wishes. Although the 

findings of limited strength of evidence reflects upon the quality of the available evidence, it does not 

mean that practitioners are not able to practice evidence-based medicine.  
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The relationship between EBP and evidence remains confusing. We have emphasized the judgment 

component more. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Gordon Guyatt and Paul Alexander 
McMaster University, Canada. 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS We have looked at the revisions as we suggested and find that they 
have been made. The paper reads much better now and is suitable 
for publication from our opinion. his decision is however up to the 
journal. We do note that the X2 or chi-square symbol that the 
authors utilize seems to be irregular and you may wish to inform the 
authors should you publish. This is just a formatting issue. 

 

REVIEWER Anna Phillips 
University of South Australia  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done well to update this paper in response to the 
comments provided by the reviewers.  
A few inferences are still included alluding to the practice of 
evidence-based medicine and evidence-based practice which in 
context to the quality of evidence are not accurate. For example in 
the abstract lines 38-40.."we are still dome distance from being able 
to claim evidence-based practice." This statement is not supported 
by the research methodology or the results of this analysis. There 
are other similar examples particularly in the discussion page 9, 
lines 20-22, page 11, lines 41-42.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

No action was necessary for the review by Dr. Alexander except to change the chi—squared symbol  

 

In response to Dr. Phillips criticism of our statements about the gap between the goal of evidence-

based practice and the current status of knowledge, we have expanded the discussion to note that 

much of this distinction lies with the interpretation of what is meant by evidence-based practice. 
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